

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

IAN DECO LIGHTBOURNE,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. SC01-553

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN R. WHITE  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 159089

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
PL-01, THE CAPITOL  
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300 EXT 4579  
(850) 487-0997 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	5
ARGUMENT . . . . .	7

ISSUE I

DID THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERR BY FINDING EMANUEL'S EVIDENTIARY HEARING TESTIMONY UNWORTHY OF BELIEF AND HIS AND THE OTHER POSTCONVICTION EVIDENCE INCONSEQUENTIAL? (Restated) . . . . .	7
A. The Circuit Court's Findings . . . . .	9
B. The Standard of Appellate Review . . . . .	11
C. Evidence Supporting the Circuit Judge's Findings . . . . .	15
1. The record supports the finding that Emanuel's testimony is not believable . . . . .	15
2. The cumulative record belies Lightbourne's postconviction claims . . . . .	24
D. Additional Rejoinder . . . . .	36
E. Conclusion: No relief is justified under any theory . . . . .	48

ISSUE II

WHETHER A SPECIFIC PROSECUTOR'S LIMITED ROLE IN THESE POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS DENIED LIGHTBOURNE EQUAL PROTECTION AND DUE PROCESS. (Restated) . . . . .	51
--	----

ISSUE III

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED BY DENYING COLLATERAL  
COUNSEL'S REQUEST TO WITHDRAW FROM REPRESENTING LIGHTBOURNE  
DUE TO HIS REPRESENTATION OF A DEFENDANT WHOM A WITNESS IN  
THIS PROCEEDING HAD AGREED TO TESTIFY AGAINST APPROXIMATELY  
TWENTY YEARS AGO (Restated) . . . . . 54

CONCLUSION . . . . . 58

SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . . 59

TABLE OF CITATIONS

**FEDERAL CASES**

<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . .	48
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. 150 (1972) . . . . .	48
<u>Lightbourne v. Dugger,</u> 829 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	4, 39, 55-57
<u>United States v. Henry,</u> 447 U.S. 264 (1980) . . . . .	48
<u>United States v. Petrillo,</u> 821 F.2d 85 (2nd Cir.1987) . . . . .	39

**STATE CASES**

<u>Allen v. Butterworth,</u> 756 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	57
<u>Arbelaez v. State,</u> 775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	51
<u>Armstrong v. State,</u> 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla.1994) . . . . .	15
<u>Barwick v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	52
<u>Beasley v. State,</u> 774 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	43
<u>Blanco v. State,</u> 702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla.1997) . . . . .	13
<u>Canakaris v. Canakaris,</u> 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	14
<u>Card v. State,</u> 453 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	44
<u>Delno v. Market Street Railway Company,</u> 124 F.2d 965 (9th Cir. 1942) . . . . .	14
<u>Finney v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	44

<u>Gudinas v. State,</u> 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997)	43
<u>Guzman v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 1994)	57
<u>Hartley v. State,</u> 686 So. 2d 1316 (Fla. 1996)	45
<u>Hildwin v. State,</u> 727 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1998)	43
<u>Holton v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1990)	43
<u>Hoskins v. State,</u> 702 So. 2d 202 (Fla. 1997)	42
<u>Howell v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1998)	44
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	11
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	14, 49
<u>Knight v. State,</u> 746 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998)	45
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	47
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 438 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1983)	3, 39, 42, 48
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 471 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1985)	48
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 1994)	26, 35-37
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 742 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1999)	7, 46-49, 54
<u>Melendez v. State,</u> 718 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 1998)	12, 14
<u>Overton v. State,</u> 26 Fla. L. Weekly S592 (Fla. 2001)	41

<u>Owen v. State,</u> 773 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 2000)	55
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992)	11
<u>Ramirez v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1999)	41
<u>Randolph v. State,</u> 463 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1984)	43
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 783 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 2001)	43
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 601 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1992)	52, 53
<u>Routly v. State,</u> 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1991)	39
<u>Shere v. State,</u> 742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999)	11
<u>Stano v. State,</u> 708 So. 2d 271 (Fla. . . . .)	50
<u>State v. Spaziano,</u> 692 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1997)	11, 14
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	11
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 1994)	44
<u>Way v. State,</u> 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	11
<u>Wuornos v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1994)	12
<u>Zack v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	42

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210	59
